J. Med. Chem. 1990, 33, 179-186 179
Fluoro Carbocyclic Nucleosides: Synthesis and Antiviral Activity of 2'- and
6'-Fluoro Carbocyclic Pyrimidine Nucleosides Including Carbocyclic
l-(2-Deoxy-2-fluoro-/?-D-arabinofuranosyl)-5-methyluracil and Carbocyclic
l-(2-Deoxy-2-fluoro-/?-D-arabinofuranosyl)-5-iodouracil1
Alan D. Borthwick,*'* Derek N. Evans,+ Barrie E. Kirk,* Keith Biggadike,* Anne M. Exall,* Peter Youds,*
Stanley M. Roberts,5 David J. Knight,1 and Jonathan A. V. Coates§
Departments of Microbiological Chemistry and Virology, Glaxo Group Research, Greenford, Middlesex UB6 OHE, U.K.

fluoro carbocyclic pyrimidines in Me2SO-d6 are listed in
Table I. The positions of the protons are designated by
the numbering system used previously1,13 for carbocyclic
nucleosides.
The configuration of the fluoro substituent could not
be unequivocally determined in either the 2'- or 6'-fluoro
carbocyclic nucleosides by analysis of the 1H NMR spectra
but was eventually confirmed by X-ray crystallography of
the 2'/J-fluoro intermediate 5 and the 6'/3-AuOrO derivative
38.1 The 1H NMR data reveal that in the 2'-fluoro car­
bocyclic series the 2'-proton consistently appears at a lower
field (A5 ca. 0.25) in the a-fluoro compounds 17, 20, and
21 relative to the corresponding /3-fluoro compounds 8,12,
and 13. However, in the 6'-fluoro series the chemical shift
of the corresponding 6'-proton is independent of the con­
figuration of the fluoro substituent (compounds 33, 34, 38,
and 39). In both series the H-6 proton of the pyrimidine
base appears consistently at slightly lower field in the
182 Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1990, Vol. 33, No. 1 Borthwick et al.
W (b)
Figure 1. Computer-generated drawings of (a) carbocyclic 6'|3-fluoro-2'-deoxyuridine (38)1 and (b) 2'-deoxyuridine22 derived from
the X-ray coordinates with hydrogens omitted for clarity.
Scheme I V
R O - ,
RC
-T
i
32:
33:
fl
R = Bn
R = H
JSL
HO-
\
J
'1
-T-
)
34
fl
) '
"NH
BnO
i | — 35: X = N3
L— 36: X = NH2
37: R = Bn
38: R = H
39
0 (i) H2, LindLar catalyst, (ii) EtOCH=CHCONCO, C6H6, then
dilute H2SO4, A. (iii) H2, Pd/C, aqueous EtOH. (iv) I2, HNO3,
CHCl3, A.
a-fluoro compounds 17, 20, 21, 33, and 34 relative to their
/3-fluoro isomers 8, 12, 13, 38, and 39.
In the 2'/3-fluoro series the vicinal fluorine-proton cou­
plings to H- I ' and H-3 ' were both available from the 1H
NMR spectra and were found to be independent of the
pyrimidine base (compounds 8, 9,12,13). However, these
coupling constants differ from those reported for FMAU
and suggest a different conformational equilibrium for the
cyclopentane and furanose rings.
It is interesting to compare the crystal conformation of
carbocyclic 6'|3-fluoro-2'-deoxyuridine (38) with that of its
furanose parent, 2'-deoxyuridine.22 Both compounds have
(22) Rahman, A.; Wilson, H. R. Acta Crystallogr., Sect. B 1972, 28,
2260.
Table II
molecules/
unit cell deg deg
2'-Deoxyuridine22
P 178
glycosyl torsion X -156
torsion angle y -74